

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

BY-LAW

Number 224-2011

Authorize to execute a 99 year land lease and to authorize a cost sharing agreement with the Region of Peel for a future Fire Station and Satellite Paramedic Station at 10797 The Gore Road

WHEREAS it is deemed expedient in the interest of The Corporation of the City of Brampton to enter into a new lease agreement with The Region of Peel at 10797 The Gore Road for a co-joined fire and satellite paramedic station.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

- THAT the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute a 99 year land lease with the Region of Peel to govern the operation and maintenance of a co-joined fire station and satellite paramedic facility at 10797 The Gore Road, on terms and conditions acceptable to the Commissioner, Community Services, and in a form of agreement acceptable to the City Solicitor;
- 2. THAT the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute a cost sharing agreement with the Region of Peel to govern the design and construction of a co-joined fire station and satellite paramedic facility at 10797 The Gore Road, on terms and conditions acceptable to the Commissioner, Community Services, and in a form of agreement acceptable to the City Solicitor; and
- 3. THAT the lease rights to be conveyed to the Region of Peel over the land parcel comprising approximately 0.7 acre, being Part of Lot 14, Concession 10, ND and designated as Part(s) 3, 4 and 5 on Plan 43R-33933, be declared surplus to the City of Brampton's requirements.

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in open Council this 10th day of August, 2011.

Approved as to content (BPM Dept.)

Approved as to form (Legal Dept.)

Aug 2 11

SAN FENNELL

MAYOR

PETER FAV

CI EBK